

**No. 18-60662**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**INTERNATIONAL-MATEX TANK TERMINALS  
and  
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY  
Petitioners,**

**v.**

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
and  
DWAYNE D. VICTORIAN,  
Respondents.**

---

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

**KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN**  
Solicitor of Labor

**BARRY H. JOYNER**  
Associate Solicitor

**MARK A. REINHALTER**  
Counsel for Longshore

**GARY K. STEARMAN**  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

**MATTHEW W. BOYLE**  
Attorney  
U. S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Suite N-2119, 200 Constitution Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5660  
Attorneys for the Director, Office of  
Workers' Compensation Programs

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. <u>Statutory Background</u> .....	4
A. Situs .....	4
B. Status .....	6
C. Temporary Total Disability .....	7
II. <u>Statement of the Facts</u> .....	9
A. The Gretna Terminal .....	9
B. Victorian’s Job Duties .....	12
C. Victorian’s Injury .....	14
III. <u>Decisions Below</u> .....	15
A. The ALJ awards benefits.....	15
1. Situs .....	15
2. Status .....	18
3. Temporary Total Disability .....	19
B. The Board affirms the award of benefits.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. <u>The Gretna terminal is a covered situs under Section 903(a) of the Longshore Act as either an enumerated “terminal” or a catch-all “other adjoining area.”</u> .....	25
A. The ALJ correctly determined that the Gretna terminal is a terminal within the meaning of the Longshore Act. ....	25
B. The ALJ’s alternative conclusion – that the Gretna terminal is an “other adjoining area” – is also supported by substantial evidence. ....	31
i. IMTT’s Gretna terminal meets the geographic nexus requirement because it physically “adjoins” navigable waters. ....	32
ii. The Gretna terminal meets the functional requirement for coverage because it is customarily used to load and unload vessels. ....	34
II. <u>Victorian satisfies the status requirement for coverage under Section 902(3) of the Longshore Act because he regularly played an integral role in loading and unloading vessels.</u> .....	39
III. <u>Substantial evidence supports the ALJ’s finding of temporary total disability. Victorian had not yet reached maximum medical improvement, and was unsuccessful at obtaining suitable alternative employment despite exercising reasonable diligence.</u> .....	43
CONCLUSION .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	48
COMBINED CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Dry Dock &amp; Shipbuilding Co. v. Kininess</i> , 554 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	33, 35, 36
<i>Allen v. Agrifos LP</i> , No. 2004-LHC-1475, 2005 WL 7867177 (ALJ, Nov. 25, 2005).....	42
<i>BPU Management, Inc./Sherwin Alumina Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 732 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Chao v. Mallard Bay Drilling, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 235 (2002).....	5
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Ohio R.R. v. Schwalb</i> , 493 U.S. 40 (1989).....	7, 39
<i>Coastal Prod. Services v. Hudson</i> , 555 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	passim
<i>Fontenot v. AWI, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 1127 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Global Management Enterprise, LLC v. Commerce and Industry Ins. Co.</i> , 574 Fed. Appx. 333 (5th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Gulf Best Electric, Inc. v. Methe</i> , 396 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	8, 44
<i>Herb’s Welding, Inc. v Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414 (1985).....	6-7, 40
<i>Hullinghorst Indus., Inc. v. Carroll</i> , 650 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981) .....	43
<i>Hurston v. Director, OWCP</i> , 989 F.2d 1547 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	27

<i>In Re Kaiser Aluminum and Chem. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>La. Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Abbott</i> , 40 F.3d 122 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	7, 8, 44
<i>McCaskie v. Aalborg Ciserv Norfolk, Inc.</i> , 34 BRBS 9 (2000).....	8
<i>New Orleans (Gulfwide) Stevedores v. Turner</i> , 661 F.2d 1031 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	8, 13, 45
<i>New Orleans Depot Services, Inc. v. Director, OWCP [Zepeda]</i> , 718 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Newpark Shipbuilding &amp; Repair, Inc. v. Roundtree</i> , 723 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1984) (en banc) .....	2
<i>Northeast Marine Terminal Co. v. Caputo</i> , 432 U.S. 249 (1977).....	7, 21, 26, 42, 43
<i>P.C. Pfeiffer Co. v. Ford</i> , 444 U.S. 69 (1979).....	7
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	25
<i>Roger’s Terminal &amp; Shipping Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 784 F.2d 687 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	8
<i>Romeo v. GATX Terminals Corp.</i> , 26 BRBS 536 (ALJ 1992).....	42, 43
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	25
<i>Sidwell v. Express Container Serv., Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 1134 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	16, 29, 33

<i>Sisson v. Davis &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 131 F.3d 555 (5th Cir.1998) .....	24
<i>Thibodeaux v. Grasso Prod. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	20, 27
<i>Universal Fabricators, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 878 F.2d 843 (5th Cir.1989) .....	43
<i>Watson v. Gulf Stevedore Corp.</i> , 400 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1968) .....	8, 45
<i>Wilson v. Virginia International Terminals</i> , 40 BRBS 46 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2006) .....	46

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(1).....	5
33 U.S.C. 902(3) .....	3, 4, 6, 39
33 U.S.C. § 903(a) .....	3, 4, 6
33 U.S.C. § 921(a) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 922 .....	46
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950.....	1
33 U.S.C. §§ 919(c) and (d).....	1
N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 9905 (McKinney 1974).....	27

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. Proc. 32(a)(5), (6) and (7)(B) and (C).....	48
--	----

**Regulations**

20 C.F.R. Part 701..... 4

20 C.F.R. § 1917.1(a)..... 6

20 C.F.R. § 1917.2 ..... 6

29 C.F.R. § 1917.1(a)(1)(i ) ..... 5

29 C.F.R. § 1917.2 ..... 5

46 Fed. Reg. 4182 (Jan 16, 1981) ..... 5

49 C.F.R. § 1572.17(e)..... 10

**Other Authorities**

2A SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 45:14..... 25
